No. 21-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PAUL V. LETTOW U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H St. N.W. Washington, DC 20062 (202) 659-6000 SARAH M. HARRIS Counsel of Record HELEN E. WHITE* WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 725 Twelfth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 434-5000 sharris@wc.com

*Admitted in Massachusetts. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by D.C. bar members pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether District Courts Can Hear Constitutional Challenges to the FTC's Structure in the First Instance
A. The Decision Below is Wrong5
B. The Jurisdictional Question Is Exceptionally Important and Squarely Presented
II. The Court Should Also Resolve the Constitutionality of Multi-Layer ALJ Tenure Protections17
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Page

Bennett v. SEC, 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)......17 Cochran v. SEC, 978 F.3d 975 (5th Cir. 2020)......17 Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer, No. 20-71449, 2021 WL 3612787, at *10 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, ECM v. BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC, 851 F.3d 599 Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury, 561 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 12, 13 Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010) passim Gibson v. SEC, 795 F. App'x 753 (11th Cir. Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)...... 18, 19, 20 Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)...... 9, 10, 11 McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., 498 U.S. 479 N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994) passim Tilton v. SEC, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) 17

Page
Cases—continued:
United States v. Arthrex, 141 S. Ct. 1970
(2021)
United States v. Trans-Mo. Freight Ass'n,
166 U.S. 290 (1897)
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1
U.S. Const. art. III
5 U.S.C.
§ 1202(d)
§ 7521(a)
12 U.S.C. 1812(a)(1)
15 U.S.C.
§ 41
\$ 45(a)(1)
§ 45(b)
§ 45(c)
§ 46(a)
§ 46(e)
§ 46(k)
§ 78d21
§ 78y7
19 U.S.C. § 133021
28 U.S.C. § 13315, 7
29 U.S.C. § 153(a)21
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 405(g)9
16 C.F.R.
\$~3.43
$\$ 3.51 \dots 15$
§ 3.51(b)
\$ 3.5215
\$ 3.54
